BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 104 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, after "the" insert "<u>licensing and regulation of</u>"; in the same line, strike "outfitter" and substitute "<u>outfitters</u>"; and in line 11, strike "guide licenses;" and substitute "<u>guides</u>; <u>providing for certain penalties</u>;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 30, strike "\$500" and substitute " $\underline{\$300}$ "; and in line 31, strike " $\underline{\$100}$ " and substitute " $\underline{\$50}$ ".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "APPLICANTS" and substitute "<u>AN APPLICANT</u>"; in lines 2 and 3, in each instance, strike "INDIVIDUALS" and substitute "<u>AN INDIVIDUAL</u>"; in line 3, strike "IN THEIR CAPACITY"; strike beginning with "IF" in line 6 down through "(4)" in line 9; in line 10, strike "YEAR;" and substitute "<u>YEAR.</u>"; in line 11, strike "NO" and substitute "<u>A</u>"; in the same line, after "MAY" insert "<u>NOT</u>"; in line 12, after "LICENSE" insert a comma; in the same line, strike "HIS OWN BENEFIT" and substitute "<u>THE USE AND BENEFIT OF AN INDIVIDUAL</u>"; in line 13, strike "CORPORATION; AND" and substitute "<u>CORPORATION.</u>"; and in line 14, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY</u>".

On page 5, in line 11, after "LICENSE" insert "<u>AND OTHER APPLICATION</u> <u>REQUIREMENTS</u>"; strike beginning with "OTHER" in line 12 down through "(3)" in line 13 and substitute "<u>PROCEDURES FOR</u>"; in lines 14, 15, and 19, strike "(4)", "(5)", and "(7)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", and "(5)", respectively; in line 14, strike the first "THE"; in line 16, after "GUIDES;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 17 and 18; in line 19, strike "REGULATIONS" and substitute "<u>PROVISIONS</u>"; and after line 20, insert:

"(I) (I) AN INDIVIDUAL WHO VIOLATES ANY PROVISION OF THIS SECTION OR ANY REGULATION ADOPTED UNDER THIS SECTION IS GUILTY OF A

(Over)

SB0104/384235/2 Amendments to SB 104 Page 2 of 2

MISDEMEANOR AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$1,000, REVOCATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL'S WATERFOWL OUTFITTER LICENSE OR WATERFOWL HUNTING GUIDE LICENSE, OR BOTH.

EHE

(II) EACH VIOLATION CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE OFFENSE.

(2) <u>IF A WATERFOWL OUTFITTER LICENSE IS REVOKED, THE</u> <u>REVOCATION SHALL APPLY TO BOTH THE INDIVIDUAL AND ANY CORPORATION OR</u> <u>PARTNERSHIP THE INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTS.</u>".